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IN THE SUPERTIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNT OF KING

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,
V.

THE MANDATORY POSTER AGENCY,
INC., d/b/a CORPORATE RECORDS
SERVICE, THE WASHINGTON LABOR
LAW POSTER SERVICE, WASHINGTON
FOOD SERVICE COMPLIANCE CENTER,
and STEVEN J. FATA, THOMAS FATA,
AND JOSEPH FATA, individually and in their
corporate capacity,

Defendants.

Plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert W. Ferguson, Attomey
General, and Marc Worthy, Assistant Attorney General, and Kimberlee Gunniﬁg, Asgsistant
Attorney General, brings this action against The Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc., d/b/a
Corporate Records Service, The Washington Labor Law Poster Service, and Washington Food
Service Compliance Center (“Mandatory Poster™), and against Steven J. Fata, Thomas Fata,

and Joseph Fata, individually and in their corporate capacity, alleging as follows:
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I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1.1.  The State of Waéhington (“State™) files this Complaint and these proceedings
under the provisions of Chapter 19.86, Unfair Business Practices—Consumer Protection Act
and RCW 19.86.140.

1.2. Defendant Mandatory Poster is engaged in the sale of goods and services to
Washington consumers.

1.3. Defendant Mandatory Poster is a Michigan corpofation principally located in
Lansing, Michigan and conducts business in the state of Washington.

1.4. Defendant Thomas Fata is now and has been at all times relevant to this action
President, Director and a shareholder of Mandatory Poster. He has individually controlled,
directed, participated in, and formulated the policies relating to the acts, practices and activities
of said corporation that are the subject matter of this Complaint.

1.5. Defendant Steven J. Fata is now and has been at all times relevant to this action
Vice President, Director and a shareholder of Mandatory Poster. He has individually
controlled, directed, participated in, and formulated the policies relating to the acts, practices
and activities of said corporation that are the subject matter of this Complaint.

1.6. Defendant Joseph Fata is now and has been at all times relevant to this action
Secretary/Treasurer, Director, and a shareholder of Mandatory Poster. He hf;ls individually
controlled, directed, participated in, and formulatéd the policies relating to the acts, practices
and activities of said corporation that are the subject matter of this Complaint.

1.7.  The violations alleged in this Complaint have been and are being committed in

whole or in part in the state of Washington.
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1.8. This Court has personal jurisdiction over all Defendants pursuant to the
Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW, RCW 19.86.160 and RCW 4.28.180 and RCW
4.28.185 because they have purposely acted or consummated transactions in the State of
Washington, and thus have purposely availed themselves of the privilege of conducting
business in the State of Washington. The violations of RCW chapter 19.86 alleged herein arise
from or are connected with those transactions.

1.9. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action under RCW
19.86.140.

1.10. Venue is proper in King County pursuant to RCW 4.12.020.

1.11. This action is brought by the Attorney General on behalf of the State of
Washington for the benefit thereof and for the benefit of affected consumers.

II. PLAINTIFF

2.1.  The plaintiff is the State of Washington.

2.2. The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuant to RCW
19.86.080 and RCW 19.86.140.

IIL. DEFENDANTS

3.1. Defendant Mandatory Poster Agency is engaged in the advertising and
marketing of services to Washington businesses and consumers.

3.2. Defendant Thomas Fata is now and has been at all times relevant to this action
President, Director, and a shareholder of Mandatory Poster.

33. Defendant Steven J. Fata, is now and has been at all times relevant to this action

Vice President, Director, and a shareholder of Mandatory Poster.
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3.4. Defendant Joseph Fata, is now and has been at all times relevant to this action
Secretary/Treasurer, Director, and a shareholder of Mandatory Poster.

3.5. Defendants Steven J. Fata, Thomas Fata, and Joseph Fata are personally liable
for the ViOla'l[iOIlS alleged herein in that, upon information and belief, they participated in the
acts and practices that form the basis of the allegations set forth in this complaint. These
Defendants are also personally liable for the violations alleged herein because they had actual
or constructive knowledge of the acts and practices alleged herein and approved of such acts
and practices.

3.6.  For purposes of this Complaint, the term "Defendants" unless otherwise specified,
shall refer collectively to The Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc., d/b/a Corporate Records Service,
The Washington Labor Law Poster Service, and Washington Food Service Cornplian;:e Center,
and Steven J. Fata, Thomas Fata, and Joseph Fata, individually and in their corporate capacity.

IV.NATURE OF TRADE OR COMMERCE

4.1. Defendants, at all times relevant to this action, have been engaged in trade or
commerce within the meaning of RCW 19.86.020, by advertising, marketing, and selling goods
and services to Washington consumers.

4.2. Defendants mail directly to consumers, or indirectly through the United States
Postal Service, a solicitation offering an “Annual Minutes Form.”

4.3. Defendants are engaged in a business that must comply with the provisions of the

Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86.
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V.FACTS

5.1.  Beginning no later than September 15, 2012, Defendants mailed to Washington
corporations, or arranged to be sent by mail, solicitations that consisted of envelopes
containing a document entitled “3013-Annual Minutes Form; Shareholders, Directors and
Officers.” (“Annual Minutes Form.”) The mailings were sent in green, standard-size envelopes
marked: “Important: Annual Minutes Requirement Statement.” The envelopes contain both the
aforementioned “Annual Minutes Form” and a one-page sheet of “Instructions.” Copies of the
Annual Minutes Form, instruction sheet, and envelope are attached to this Complaint as
EXhiBit 1 and are incorporated herein by reference.

52. Fach of the Annual Minutes Forms mailed to Washington cbrporations is
preprinted with the name of the corporation. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

53. The Annual Minutes Form also includes the following statements:

Corporate Records Service will prepare and provide corporate minutes that meet
the following requirements of Washington law:

Washington Revised Code §23B.07.010: Annual meeting....Except as provided
in subsection (2) and (5) of this section, a corporation shall hold a meeting of
shareholders annually for the election of directors at a time stated in or fixed in
accordance with the bylaws.” §23B.08.200: The board of directors may hold
regular or special meetings in or out of this state.

Washington Revised Code §23B.16.010: Corporate records...A
corporation shall keep as permanent record minutes of all meetings of its
shareholders and board directors...

See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.
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54. The Annual Minutes Form also contains a series of boxes where the recipient is
asked to fill in the names of each shareholder, director, and officer of the corporation, and to
identify a “contact person” for the corporation. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

55. The Instructions sheet enclosed with the Annual Minutes Form contains the
following statement: “Submit the Annual Minutes Form together with the payment for
preparation of documents to satisfy the annual minutes requirement for your corporation.”
(emphasis added). See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

5.6. Contrary to theserstatements, Washington law does not require a corporation to
prepare minutes of its annual meeting of shareholders. Rather, Washington law provides that if’
a corporation chooses to prepare minutes of its annual meeting, those minutes must be retained
permanently. RCW 23B.16.010(1).

5.7. The envelope contains the phrase “Respond By [date].. .” The date listed on the
envelope has no relation to any legal obligation owed by the mail recipient. See Exhibit 1
attached hereto.

5.8. The mailing requests funds to be sent to the Washington State Capital, Olympia,
despite the fact Mandatory Poster is a Wisconsin corporation and has all of the checks
forwarded from Washington to Wisconsin. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

5.9. There is also no requirement in Washington law that a corporation must file
minutes of annual meetings with the Secretary of State.

5.10. Rather, Washington law requires that corporations file with thé Secretary of
State an annual report containing certain information about the corporation, its activiﬁes, and

ownership. See RCW 23B.16.220(3).
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5.11. The service Mandatory Poster offers is deceptive and unfair. The information
solicited on the Annual Minutes Form, if filled out and returned, could not form the basis for
the actual preparation of corporate meeting minutes. The preparer of meeting minutes would
either have to be present at the meeting or else be provided with a recording or transcript or
notes of the meeting. Yet, the Annual Minutes Form does not even request such information
from the recipient. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

5.12. Although the Annual Minutes Form and the envelope that contains it include a
few statements to the effect that Corporate Records Service is not a government agency, the net
impression of the mailing gives it the “look and feel” of a government document, which it is
not. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto. The Secretary of State has not approved the “Annual
Minutes Form” being mailed to Washington corporations by the Defendants.

5.13. The Annual Minutes Form states: “Please complete this Annual Minutes Form.
...Mail the completed form with your payment for $125 payable to Corporate Records Service
in the enclosed envelope.” The Annual Minutes Form requests payment by check or credit card
authorization. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

5.14. A pre-addressed return envelope is enclosed with each mailing. The address on
the return envelope is 855 Trosper RD, STE. 108 #279, Olympia, WA 98512-8108. That
address is also printed on the Annual Minutes Form. See Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

5.15. Upon information and belief, the address for 855 Trosper RD, Olympia, WA is
a UPS Store mail service location. Olympia is the capital city of Washington State.

5.16. Box 279 at this UPS Store was leased by the “Labor Law Poster Service” of

Lansing, Michigan, in March 2006. See Exhibit 2 attached hereto. An Application for Delivery
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of Mail by Agent by the U.S. Postal Service was made for box 161 by Defendant Steven J.
Fata. o

5.17. Upon information and belief, Defendant Steven J. Fata leased box (box #279) at
the UPS Store at 855 Trosper RD, Olympia, WA, in the name of “Corporate Records Service”
of Lansing, Michigan. As noted above, “Corporate Records Service” is a DBA of Defendant,
The Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.

5.18. Upon information and belief, Defendant Steven J. Fata made an Application for
Delivery of Mail by Agent by the U.S. Postal Service for Box #279. That application identifies
the officers of Corporate Records Service as “Steve Fata, Joe Fata, Tom Fata.”

5.19. Upon information and belief, Defendants caused at least 60,000 pieces of mail
to be mailed to consurnefs throughout the State of Washington.

5.20. Upon information and belief, Defendants have received a sum in the amount of
$125 from at least 2,900 consumers in the State of Washington.

521. In February 2008, Thomas Fata, then President of Washington Healthcare
Compliance Center, and Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc., signed an Aséurance of
Discontinuance (“2008 AOD”) with the Consumer Protection Division of the Office of the
Attorney General, filed February 13, 2008 under Case No. 08-2-00099-8 in Thurston County
which is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by reference.
Paragraph 2.1(a-f) of the 2008 AOD prohibited Defendants (referred to as “Respondents” in
the AOD) from engaging in several unfair or deceptive practices, including:

5.21.A. Using a company name in any solicitation which includes words or terms

that have a tendency to mislead recipients to believe the solicitation is from a government
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agency, a company contracting with a government agency or entity engaged in a non-
commercial activity, including but not limited to use of the words “agency”, “mandatory”,
“compliance”, “advisory”, “advisement”, “education” or “research” in a company ﬁame.

5.21.B. Using any solicitation materials, including envelopes or exterior mailings,
that have the tendency or capacity to mislead persons to whom the solicitation is direct. to
believe that Respondents are a government agency, have a contract with a government
agency to provide a product, or that the material is coming from a government agency,
including but not limited to:

1) Use of words such as “government information” or “official

business”;

2) Use of symbols that included the outline of the United States, the
outline of the State of Washington, the seal of the State of Washington or any
Washington Agency or department, or symbol similar to the seal of the State of
Washington or seal of Washington agency or department;

3) Use of the term "confidentia "‘, "important information”,
“approved”, “effective immediately”, “compliance”, “advisors”, “issued”, or any
terms of similar import, when referring to Respondents’ solicitations or products;

4) Representing that the solicitations were sent via express, registered
mail, special delivery, or any other form of mail or delivery other than by the rate
that actually applies, such as bulk rate or first class mail; |

5) Representing on envelopes or exterior mailings that an enclosed
solicitation requires immediate or other mandated response;

6) Use of notice numbers or business ID numbers, unless there is a

specific business purpose for Respondents to use such a designation;
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7) Use of names of state, local, or federal departments that are non-
existent or do not represent actual entities, depa;tfnents or divisions;

8) Referring to any possible civil or criminal penalties, or other
governmental actions that may occur or be imposed for faﬂuré to comply with
workplace poster requirements that are incomplete, inaccurate, or suggest that
penalties will be imposed for failure to purchase Respondents’ product; and

9) Representing, by use of company name and otherwise, that
Respondents are engaged in a governmental or other non-commercial activity,
including but not limited to research, education, or issuance of public service or
like advisories. Not withstanding the foregoing, this provision does not preclude
Respondents from providing businesses with information or recommendations,
provided that the disclaimers requﬁed below are made in a clear and conspicuous
manner as required by this Assurance.

5.21.C. Representing that Respondents are the sale source of notices or posters or
that these products must be purchased from Respondents to comply with any law.

5.21.D. Representing that a failure to respond, or a delay in responding, to an
advertisement or offer may result in negative consequences, legal or otherwise, including
but not limited to use of numbered notices, (i.e. "2 Notice", etc.).

5.21.E. Falsely representing any material fact in a solicitation for Respondents’
products, including but not limited to: |

D The legal requirement(s) of workplace postings;

2) Possible civil or criminal penalties, or other governmental actions
that may be imposed on businesses or individuals for failure to comply with

workplace postings; and
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3) Existence of new or recently imposed legal requirements attendant
to workplace postings.
521.F. Doing business in Washington without being properly licensed in all
regards.

5.22. Paragraph 2.2 of the 2008 AOD requires the Defendants to disclose in all
workplace solicitations that it is not affiliated with a government agency and that similar
mandated or non-mandatory posters are available free of charge from other sources. See
Exhibit 3 attached hereto.

5.23. Paragraph 5.1 of the 2008 AOD states that, “This Assurance of Discontinuance
shall not be considered an admission of violation of the Consumer Protection Act for any
purpose, but the failure to comply with this Assurance of Discontinuance shall be prima facie
evidence of violations of RCW 19.86.020, thereby placing upon’ the Defendants, and their
officers, directors, and principals, the burden of defending against the imposition by the court
of damages, injunctions, restitution, civil penalties of up to $2,000 per violation and costs
including reasonable attorney’s fees. In addition, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140 violations of the
injunctive provisions of this Assurance of Discontinuance may result in court imposed civil

penalties of up to $25,000.” See Exhibit 3 attached hereto.

5.24. Upon information and belief, since 2007 at least 25 states issued Civil
Investigative Demands, filed enforcement actions, or reached settlements. These states
include: Arizona, Arkansas, Colorado, Delaware, Florida, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, '
Kansas, Kentucky, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Carolina
North Dakoté, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, West Virginia, and
Wisconsin. Each investigaﬁon resulted from Defendants mailing solicitations to consumers that

misrepresented Defendants’” connection with government agencies and failed to disclose that the
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materials offered for sale cbuld be obtained for free, violating each state’s consumer protection
laws.

5.25. Upon information and belief, the Washington State Secretary of State and 19
other states issued “Consumer Alerts” to their constituents informing businesses that the
solicitations Defendants mailed were not required by any government agency and that
businesses were not required to comply and complete the forms. The states issuing “Consumer
Alerts” include: Texas, Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Arizona, Delaware, Indiana,
Illinois, Virginia, Michigan, Alaska, Idaho, Maine, Nebraska, North Carolina, Ohio, Oregon,
Rhode Island, and Wisconsin.

V1. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresentations)

6.1.  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 5.25 and incorporates them as if set
fully herein.

6.2. The Annual Minutes Form and the mailing envelope described above contain
statements and representations subject to RCW 19.86.020, which prohibits the making of
untrue, deceptive or r’nisleading assertions, representations and statements of fact to the public
with intent to sell a service.

6.3. Defendants violated RCW 19.86.020 by making false, deceptive and/or
misleading assertions, representations or statements in the Annual Minutes Form and on the
envelope that contains it, including but not limited to the statements identified in the
paragraphs above.

6.4. Each mailing sent by the Defendants containing the false, misleading or

deceptive representations represents a separate violation pursuant to RCW 19.86.140.
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6.5  Defendants’ conduct affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a
substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade
or commerce and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VII. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of RCW 19.86 By Creating Net Impression that Solicitation Comes From a
Governmental Agency)

7.1.  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 6.5 and incorporates them as if set
fully herein.

7.2.  Defendants’ Annual Minutes Form and the mailing envelope described above
create a net impression for consumers that the solicitation comes from a government agency.
This net impression arises from several of Defendants’ actions, including, but not limited to:

a. Marketing and selling to Washington consumers a copy of a record
purportedly required by governmental officials;
b. Marketing and selling to Washington consumers a copy of a form

Defendants imply the consumer is required to complete;

c. Formatting their solicitation to mimic a governmental notice or invoice;

d. Including legal and official language in their solicitation that implies

governmental oversight or responsibility;

e. Including language in their solicitation that conveys a false sense of
urgency;
f. Timing the solicitation to arrive shortly after the corporate renewal is

about to expire;

g. - Sending their solicitation in an envelope that reads, “UPDATE NOTICE

ENCLOSED;” or “Important Annual Minutes Requirement Statement;”
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h. Including the warning language “Business Mail — Time Sensitive”;
i. Using a name that can be confused with a governmental agency;
] Using a mail drop located at Tumwater Pack a'nd’ Ship, 855 Trosper

Road SW, Suite 108 #279, Olympia, Washington, the State capitol; and

k. Requesting a consumer complete the form and return it with a check in
the amount of $125.00.

73. Defendants violated RCW 19.86.020 in the context of conducting their Business
by creating a net impression for consumers that the solicitation they send to consumers comes
from a government agency.

7.4.  The net impression created by Defendants’ actions and solicitation the capacity
to deceive a substantial portion of the public to believe, among other things, that it is necessary
for consumers to renew their Annual Minutes and/or that Defendants solicitation is something
that consumers have a legal obligation to comply with, respond to, or pay.

7.5. Defehdants’ conduct affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a
substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or decepﬁve acts or practices in trade
or commerce and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VIII. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of RCW 19.86 by Creating Net Impression of Application of, or Compliance
with, Washington Law)

8.1.  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 7.5 and incorporates them as if set
fully herein.

8.2. Defendants’ Annual Minutes Form and the mailing envelope described above

create the net impression of compliance with Washington law when they represented, among
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other things, that their service “will prepare and provide corporate minutes that meet the
following requirements of Washington law:...RCW §23B.07.010...§RCW 23B.16.010.”

8.3  Defendants violated RCW 19.86.020 in the context of conducting their business
by creating the net impression that their actions were in accordance or in compliance with an
épplicable law of this state.

8.5. Defendants’ conduct affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a
substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair .or deceptive acts or practices in trade
or commerce and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.02.

IX. FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of RCW 19.86 by Creating Net Impression of a Bill or Invoice a Consumer is
Obligated to Comply with, Respond to, or Pay)

9.1.  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 8.5 and incorporates them as if set
fully herein.

9.2. Defendants’ Annual Minutes Form and the mailing envelope described above
create a net impression for consumers that they have received a bill or invoice that they are
obligated to comply with, respond to, or i)ay. This net impression arises from several of
Defendants’ actions, including, but not limited to:

a. Marketing and selling to Washington consumers a solicitation to mimic

a bill or invoice;

b. Including legal and official language in their solicitation that implies
governmental oversight or responsibility;
C. Including language in their solicitation that conveys a false sense of

urgency by including language such as “Important Annual Minutes Requirement

Statement” “Business Mail - Time Sensitive” “Please Respond By”;
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d. Timing the solicitation to arrive shortly after the corporate renewal is
about to expiré;
.e. Implying a previous business relationship by sending their solicitation in
an envelope that reads, “UPDATE NOTICE ENCLOSED;” and
. Requesting a consumer pay $125.00.
9.3. Defendants violated RCW 19.86.020 in the context of conducting their business
by creating the net impression that consumers have received a bill or invoice that the
consumer believe he or she is obligated to comply with, respond to, or pay.
9.4. Defendants’ conduct affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a
substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade
or commerce and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.
X. PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Washington, prays for relieve as follows:
10.1. That the Court adjudge and decree that Defendants have engaged in the conduct
complained of herein.
10.2. That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of herein
constitutes unfair or deceptive acts and practices and unfair methods of competition in

violation of the Consumer Protection Act, chapter 19.86 RCW.

W

W
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W
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10.3. That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining
Defendants, and their representatives, successors, assigns, officers, agents, servants,
employees, and all other persons acting or claiming to act for, on behalf of, or in a;:tive concert
or participation with Defendants, from continuing or engaging in the unlawful conduct
complained of herein, including but not limited to, permanently enjoining the Defendants from
engaging in any business related to the‘selling, telemarketing or other marketing of corporate
records, advisory posters, regulations or other such enterprise that implies or suggests that it
originated with a government entity in Washington.

10.4. That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two
thousand dollars ($2,000) per violation against Defendants for each and every violation of
RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein.

10.5. That the Court award restitution to consumers of money acquired by Defendants
caused by the conduct complained of herein pursuant to RCW 19.86.080.

10.7. That the Court make such orders pursuént to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that
Plaintiff, State of Washington, have and recover from Defendants the costs of this action,

including reasonable attorneys’ fees; and
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10.8. That the Court order such other relief as it may deem just and proper to fully

and effectively dissipate the effects of the conduct complained of herein, or which may

otherwise seem proper to&e/Court.

DATED this day of June, 2014,

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER
RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE UNFAIR BUSINESS
PRACTICES—CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT;

I TADTIOD 1007 TYAVYNVYT 10O

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

oo VA5

MARC WORTHY, WSEA #29750
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Vi

KIMBERLEE GUNNING, WSBA #35366
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7745
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2012 - ANNUAL MINUTES RECORDS FORM
SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND OFFICGERS
(Washington Corporations)

“IMPORTANT! EOLLOW.INSTRUCTIONS EXACTLY. WH EN.COMPLETING THIS FORM; PLEASE PRINT.

Key Cade Notice Date Corporation Numbar. Incorporation Date
161024060 2012-10-11 601639591 06/26/1995

Bunes s [T

SOUNDVIEW EYECARE, INC.

23670 BRIDGEPORT WAY WSTEA 667122 B052250
UNVERSITY PLACE, WA 88458 4413 Please Respond By
1 gl peoggpgedype b bt et
Nov. 9, 2012
Corporate Records Service will prebare and provide corporate minutes that mect the following req h of Washii law:

WASHINGTON REVISED CODE §23B.07.010; Annual meeting ... “Except as provided in subsection (2) and (5) of this section, a corporation shall hold a
meeting of shareholders annually for the election of directors at a time stated in or fixed in accordance with the bylaws.” §23B.08.200: “The board of directors may
hold regular or special meetings in or out of this state.” :

WASHINGTON REVISED CODE §23B.16.010: Corporate records ... “A corporation shall keep as permanent records minutes of all meetings of its shareholders
and board of directors ..."

Corporate minutes may also be prepared by corporate officers or other agents. CORPORATE RECORDS SERVICE IS NOT A GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND
DOES NOT HAVE OR CONTRACT WITH ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY TO PROVIDE THIS SERVICE.

Please complete this Annual Minutes Requirement Form. Your information will be kept confidential and will not be disclosed to third parties. Mail
the completed form with your check for $125.00 payable to Corporate Records Service in the enclosed envelope. If you have any questions,
please email us at records@corp-records.com. -

Istep 1.. SHAREHOLDERS Enter the names of each stockholder. . .- . e LT I
Name ) Name
Name . . Name
Name . Name
Name Name
| Step 2. -CORPORATE DIRECTORS Enter the names of all members of the Board of Diregtors. :
Name Name
Name . Name
Name Name
Name Name
|5tép’3. "CORPORATE OFFICERS Enterthé riames &titles of all-corporate officers. =77 = 7 = T e .J
Name Title Name Title
"| Name Title Name Tile
Name Title Name Title
Name Title Name Ttle
[Step 4. CONTAGT PERSON Erter the name & email address of the contactpersont - .= e g ]
[E)nlact Name Contact Email J
';tep 5. ".Check appropriate payment method & fill out subitems TR S kE T J
CHECK OR MONEY . CREDIT CARD A D
D ORDER ENCLOSED MASTERCARD AND VISA ONLY

Enter Cradit Card Number:

Please make your check payable to: ‘ ” ” “JI " ” " l[_".__“_”._:l DDHH

Co}porate Records Service Enier Expiration Dale of Credit Card:
855 Trosper Road Ste. 108 #279 fter Expiration Dalo of Grest Garck
Olympia, Washington 98512-8108 DD / DD

I Step 6. ' Provide your signature for authorization.

Signature Data
[Step' 7.. Roeturn this entire completed form with-payment.in the ‘enclosed return envelope: RSN SR J
for office use only GRSL
©2012 Corporate Records Service [ ND: 2012-10-11 Ke: K161024060J Please Respond By Nov. 9, 2012
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“Enter:the fitle ofan "Qﬁicgéij'_éh& the ﬁ%&e;of,t_he 6£ﬁc
< officersarg. Chief Executive Officer (CEO); President; ¢

¢ 1 _ ident;’) :ve;P,résidéritr;,S'eéijet;ryr,‘és'si's'tant' el
“1 Secretary, Chief Financial Officer Treasmqr; Chief Qperatibns.ofﬁcg’r‘;(CQO). In addition; list, -3
=" any other corporate bfficers. .* - N T Ea e U

* Enter fhé :::r‘r';efénd'fgmailaddrésis-yiif’the:}i‘efson tz)‘éo‘n!aétiiﬁ'\&é‘ha\lé ’alhyrqfues',tiqﬁsjj c e
“Provide a valid payment method. * -
Sign the form fo ‘./efify the validitfr of information provided _and‘ authorize your paymentl

Return the entire completed form with payment.

Submit the Annual Minutes Records Form together with the payment for preparation of documents to satisfy the
annual minutes requirement for your corporation. Submit a check for $125.00 payable to Corporate Records

Service and mail to:

CORPORATE RECORDS SERVICE
855 Trosper Rd. Ste. 108 #279
Olympia, WA 98512-8108

Completed documents will be mailed to you within four weeks. Have each party sign the documents
where indicated and keep them as permanent records.

Maintaining records is important to the existence of all corporations. In particular the recording of
shareholders and director meetings. You can engage an attorncy to prepare them, prepare them yourself,
use some other service company or use our service.

Please note: The preparation of minutes of annual meetings does not satisfy the requirement to file the annual
report required by Washington Revised Code 23B.16.220. The annual report and instructions may be found

online.

© 2012 Corporate Records Service

WA
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Plsce stamp here
Post Office will
zot deliver mail
without postage

I

”lIIl'lll"llIIlll“llI’IIlllllll“"lllllllllllIllll]lllllll
CORPORATE RECORDS SERVICE

855 TROSPER RD. STE. 108 #279

OLYMPIA, WA 98512-8108
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0 Hearing is Set

© ©® 9 o w» A

[0 EXPEDITE
X No Hearing Set

Date:
Time;

Inre:

MANDATORY POSTER AGENCY, INC;
and the WASHINGTON HEALTHCARE
COMPLIANCE CENTER,

Respondents.

The State of Washington, by and through its attorneys, Robert M. McKenna, Attorney
General, and Robert Lipson, Assistant Attorney General, files this Assurance of Discontinuance
pursuant to RCW 19.86.100.

‘ L INVESTIGATION

1.1  The Attorney General initiated an investigation intp the misrepresentations or
unfair and deceptive acts or practices of the Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc., and the Washington
Healthcare Compliance Cénter (“Respondents™).

12 The State contends as follows in paragraphs 1.2-1.6. Respondents used mailers
with various business names such as Washingtoﬁ. Labor Law Poster Company, Washington Food
Service Compliance Center, and Washington Healthcare Compliance Center to deceive
consumers into ordering posters. Consumers were deceived into believing that the posters must

be purchased from the company in order to comply with state and federal law.

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE - 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

RenGMEX 003665

VOLUNTARY PRODUCTION'
Robert Lipson, WA AAG
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1.3 Advertisements used appear to originate from -an official or quasi-official
communication from an organization within government or having coﬁtacts with government.
The names given to outlets evoke an official government tone. Bmblems miniic a state agency
emblem. The postal drop box with an Olympia address reinforces that misrepresentation.

14 A.dvertisements contain'language including but not limited to “Advisory” and
“Washington Health Compliance Center has recently issued” and “effective immediately,” which
contribute to the misleading nature of the advertisement.

1.5 Advertisements highlight langﬁage that compounds the sense of fear, which the
advertisenients are is designed to generate if one fails to follow the “advisement,” does not
“achieve compliance,” and does not order posters from Respondents.

1.6 Respondents are not registered or licensed to do business in the state of
Washington.

II.  ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE

2.1  The Attorney General deems the following to constitute unfair or deceptive acts or
practices in violation of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.020. Respondents shall not
and are hereby enjoined from:

(@  Using a company name in any solicitation which includes words or terms
that have a tendency to mislead recipients to believe the solicitation is from a government agency,
a company contracting with a government agency or entity engaged in a non-commercial activity,

» « » o« »

including but not limited to use of the words “agency”, “mandatory”, “compliance”, “advisory”,

“advisement”, “education” or “research” in a compaty name.

(b)  Using any solicitation materials, including envelopes or exterior mailings,
that have the tendency or capacity to mislead persons to whom the solicitation is direct to believe
that Respondent are a government agency, have a contract with a government agency to provide a

product, or that the material is coming from a government agency, including but not limited to:

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE -2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, 104-3188
VOLUNTARY PRODUCTION WA GG MPA 003666
Robert Lipson, WA AAG
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D Use of words such as “government information” or “official
business™;

2) Use of sjmbols that included the outline of the United States, the
outline of the State of Washington, the seal of the State of Washington or any Washingfon
Agency or department, or symbol similar to the seal of the State of Washington or seal of
Washington agency or department;,

3) Use of the term "confidential', "important information",
“approved”, “effective immediately”, “compliance”, “advisors”, “issued”, or any terms of similar
import, when referring to Respondents’ solicitations or products;

| 4) Representing that the solicitations were sent via express, registered
mail, special delivery, or any other form of mail or delivery other than by the rate that actually
applies, such as bulk rate or first class mail; |

5) Representing on envelopes or exterior mailings that an enclosed
solicitation requires immediate or other mandated response;

6) Use of notice numbers or business ID numbers, unless there is a
specific business purpose for Respondents to use such a designation;

7 Use of names of state, l'ocal,.or federal departments that are non-
existent or do not represent actual entities, departments or divisions;

) Referring to any possible civil or criminal penalties, or other
governmental actions that may occur or be imposed for failure to comply with workplace p()ster'
requirements that are incomplete, inaccurate, or suggest that penalties will be imposed for failure
to purchase Respoﬁdents’ product; and

9 Representing, by use of company name and otherwise, that
Respondents are engaged in a governmental or other non-commercial activity, including but not
limited to research, education, or issuance of public service or like advisories. Not withstanding

the foregoing, this provision does not preclude Respondents from providing businesses with

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE - 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
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information or recommendations, provided that the disclaimers required below are made in a clear
and conspicuous nﬁanher as required by this Assurance.

(¢) Representing that Respondents are the sale source of notices or posters or
that these products must be purchased from Respondents to comply with any law.

(d)  Representing that a failure to respond, or a delay in responding, to an
a&vertisement or offer may result in negative consequences, legal or otherwise, including but not
limited to use of numbered notices, (i.e. nond Notice", etc.).

(¢)  Falsely representing any material fact in a solicitation for Reépon‘dents’
products, including but not limited to: |

1) The legal requirement(s) of workplace péstings;

2) Possible civil or criminal penalties, or other governmental actions
that may be imposed on businesses or individuals for failure to comply with workplace postings;
and

3) Existence of new or recently imposed legal requirements attendant

to workplace postings.

® Doing business in Washington without being properly licensed in all
regards.

2.2 Defendants shall clearly and conspicﬁously disclose in all solicitations for tﬁe sale
of workplace posters that:

(@) It is not a government agency or affiliated with a government agency and
does not have any authorization from any state or governmental agency to supply posters to the
public;

(b)  As to mandatory workplace posters: similar posters may be available free

of charge from other sources, including governmental agencies;

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE -4 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
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(¢)  As to non-mandatory workplace posters (posting not required by
Washington or Federal law): posters containing the same or similar information may be available
free of charge from other sources; if true. |
III. CONSUMER REFUNDS

3.1  Respondents shall provide full reimbursement to any Washington customer that
requests a refund for hand washihg posters purchased prior to the filing date of this Assurance,
within seven days of the request. Respondents may require that the purchaser return the
posters to Respondents, if Respondents first provide affirmative notice that the purchaser will
also receive full reimbursement, includiné mailing costs associated with returning the posters.

Respondents warrant thaf within 45 days of entry of this Assurance, it will provide
written notice to all of its Washington consumers who purchased hand-washing posters within
the past year that the posters contained misrepresgntations aﬁd offering full refunds.
Consumers shall be given reasonable time to respond to Respondents’ refund offer, which time
shall be presumed to be 30 days after it is initially mailed by Respondent. A final accounting
of Washington consumef refunds will be provided to the State approximately 120 days after
entry of this Assurance.

IV. COSTS

4.1. The Respondent agrees to pay the amount of $3,000.00 toward the costs and
reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by the Attorney General in pursuing this matter, which is
payable in full upon signing this Assurance of Discontinuance. Payment shall be made by valid
cashier’s chéck, paid to the order of “Attorney General—State of Washington.” Respondént
shall send the signed Assurance of Discontinuance and the cashier"s check to the Office of the
Attorney General, Attention: Cynthia Lockridge, Consumer Protection Division, 800 Fifth
Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington 98104-3188.

V.  ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

5.1 This Assurance of Discontinuance shall not be considered an admission of

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE - 5 ‘ ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattfe, WA 98104-3183
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violation of the Consumer Protection Act for any purposes, but failure to comply with this
Assurance of Discontinuance shall be prima facie evidence of violations of RCW 19.86.020,
‘thereby placing upon the Respondents, and their officers, directors, and principals, the burden of
defending against imposition by the court of damages, injunctions, restitution, civil penalties of up
to $>2,000.00 per violation and costs including reasonable attorney’s fees. In addition, pursuant to
RCW 19.86.140 violations of the injunctive provisions of this Assurance of Discontinuance may

result in court imposed civil penalties of up to $25,000.00.

5.2 Under no circumstances shall this Assurance of Discontinuance or the name of the

State of Washington, the Office of the Attorney General, or any of its employees or

representatives be used by Respondents or by its officers, eniployees, representatives, or agents in
conjunction with any business activity of the Respondents, |
5.3  Nothing in this Assurance of Discontinuance shall be construed so as to limit or
bar any other person or entity from pursuing any 1ega1 remedies against the Respondents,
APPROVED IN OPEN COURT THIS day of , 2007.
JUDGE/COURT COMMISSIONER
Approved for Entry and Presented by: Agreed to, Approved for Entry, Notice of
Presentation Waived:
ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
@ng\ 4504&4\ RRygT -
ROBERT LIPSON, WSBA #1 1889 WASHINGTON HEALTHCARE
Senior Counsel COMPLIANCE CENTER, and
Attorneys for State of Washington MANDATQRY POSTER AGENCY, INC.
Respondents \! W
Tltle %cr,,é., r/
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